

BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1366

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "for" in line 7 down through "program" in line 8; in line 8, strike "local"; in line 9, strike "a certain term" and substitute "certain terms"; and in line 20, after "(A)" insert:

"(1) IN THIS SECTION THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS INDICATED.

(2)";

in line 20, strike "IN THIS SECTION,"; strike beginning with "AN" in line 20 down through "OBTAIN" in line 21 and substitute "THE PROGRAM OPERATED BY THE DEPARTMENT WHICH PROVIDES GRANTS TO TRANSPORTATION PROVIDERS FOR JOB ACCESS PROJECTS.

(3) "JOB ACCESS PROJECT" MEANS A PROGRAM TO PROVIDE";

in line 22, after "ACTIVITIES" insert "FOR LOW INCOME INDIVIDUALS THAT:

(I) FACILITATES TRIPS TO AND FROM JOBS AND OTHER EMPLOYMENT RELATED ACTIVITIES SUCH AS CHILD CARE AND JOB SKILLS ENHANCEMENT;

(II) SERVES LOW INCOME WORKERS WITHIN A SPECIFIED SERVICE AREA;

(III) IS NOT RESTRICTED TO CLIENTS OF SOCIAL SERVICE

(Over)

AGENCIES; AND

(IV) MAY PERMIT INDIVIDUALS OTHER THAN LOW INCOME WORKERS TO USE THE TRANSPORTATION SERVICES TO THE EXTENT EXCESS CAPACITY IS AVAILABLE”;

and in line 27, strike “PROVISION OF”.

On page 2, in line 1, strike “TRANSPORTATION FOR”; and in the same line, strike “SERVICE” and substitute “PROGRAM”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with “WITH” in line 3 down through the first comma in line 4 and substitute “TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE,”; strike beginning with “DISTRIBUTE” in line 5 down through “ELIGIBLE” in line 6 and substitute “MAKE GRANTS COMPRISED OF FUNDS PROVIDED UNDER SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION TO THOSE”; in line 6, after “THAT” insert “:

(I) OPERATE A JOB ACCESS PROJECT;

(II) MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION;

(III)”;

in line 8, after “REQUIRES” insert “: AND

(IV) RECEIVE APPROVAL FROM THE SECRETARY”;

strike beginning with “NO” in line 9 down through “OF” in line 10 and substitute “BEFORE APPROVING AN APPLICATION FROM A TRANSPORTATION PROVIDER, THE SECRETARY SHALL CONSULT WITH”; in line 11, strike beginning with “IN” through “THE” and substitute “IN DESIGNING A JOB ACCESS PROJECT, A”; in line 12, strike “PROVIDERS” and substitute “PROVIDER”; in the same line, after “THE” insert “TRANSPORTATION NEEDS OF”; in line 13, strike “THEIR” and substitute “ITS”; strike beginning with “OF” in line 14 down through “DEADLINE” in line 16 and substitute “FUNDS ARE NOT DISTRIBUTED AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION”; in line 17, strike “THE”; in line 19, strike “ELIGIBLE”; and strike beginning with “AS” in line 20 down through “NEEDED” in line 22 and substitute “IN AREAS OF THE STATE THAT MOST NEED ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR JOB

ACCESS PROJECTS, AS DETERMINED BY THE SECRETARY".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, strike in their entirety, lines 23 through 32, inclusive, and substitute:

"(F) (1) A TRANSPORTATION PROVIDER THAT RECEIVES ANY FUNDS FOR A CAPITAL EXPENDITURE UNDER THE JOB ACCESS PROGRAM SHALL EXPEND A MATCHING FUND OF AT LEAST 20% OF THE TOTAL COST OF THE PROPOSED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE.

(2) A TRANSPORTATION PROVIDER THAT RECEIVES ANY FUNDS FOR OPERATING EXPENDITURES UNDER THE JOB ACCESS PROGRAM SHALL EXPEND A MATCHING FUND OF AT LEAST 25% OF THE TOTAL COST OF THE PROPOSED OPERATING EXPENDITURES."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, strike beginning with the first "THE" in line 33 down through "(I)" in line 36; in line 36, strike "ALL AMOUNTS" and substitute "ANY GRANTS"; in line 37, strike "TO IT"; strike beginning with the second "THE" in line 38 down through "SERVICE;" in line 39 and substitute "A JOB ACCESS PROJECT.".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 3, in line 1, strike "(II)" and substitute "(2)"; in the same line, after "PROVIDER" insert "THAT RECEIVES A GRANT UNDER THIS SECTION"; in line 3, strike "ITS" and substitute "LOW INCOME"; in lines 3 and 4, strike "IN THE JOB ACCESS PROGRAM;" and substitute "IN THE PROPOSED SERVICE AREA."; in line 5, strike "(III)" and substitute "(3)"; in the same line, strike "EACH" and substitute "A"; in the same line, after "WITH" insert "OTHER"; in line 7, strike beginning with the first "THE" through "AND" and substitute "LOW INCOME WORKERS."; strike in their entirety lines 8 through 19, inclusive; in line 22, strike beginning with "A" through "FUNDS" and substitute "ANY FUNDS PROVIDED"; strike beginning with "MAY" in line 23 down through "SERVICE" in line 24 and substitute "SHALL BE USED TO SUPPLEMENT AND SHALL NOT SUPPLANT EXISTING FUNDS USED BY A TRANSPORTATION PROVIDER FOR TRANSPORTATION SERVICES"; strike beginning with "WORKERS" in line

(Over)

26 down through "PROGRAM" in line 27 and substitute "LOW INCOME WORKERS"; in line 27, strike "BY THE STATE"; in line 28, strike "EACH" and substitute "A"; in line 31, strike "THE" and substitute "A"; in the same line, strike "PROGRAM" and substitute "PROJECT"; in line 33, strike "RESOURCE" and substitute "TRANSPORTATION"; in line 34, strike "PROHIBITS" and substitute "SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO PROHIBIT".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 4, in line 3, strike "INDIVIDUALS IN THE JOB ACCESS PROGRAM" and substitute "LOW INCOME INDIVIDUALS"; and after line 7, insert:

"(M) THE SECRETARY SHALL ADOPT ANY REGULATIONS NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION."